
 
 
LAWRENCE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS  
AGENDA 
FEBRUARY 2, 2017 – 6:30 P.M., CITY COMMISSION MEETING ROOM, FIRST FLOOR 
OF CITY HALL AT SIXTH AND MASSACHUSETTS STREET, LAWRENCE, KANSAS  
 
CALL THE MEETING TO ORDER  
 
TAKE A ROLL CALL TO DETERMINE IF THERE IS A QUORUM OF MEMBERS PRESENT  
 
ITEM NO. 1 COMMUNICATIONS  
 

a) Acknowledge communications to come before the Board.  
b) Board member disclosure of any ex parte contacts and/or abstentions from the 

discussion and vote on any agenda item under consideration.  
c) Announce any agenda items that will be deferred.  

 
 
ITEM NO. 2 MINUTES  
 
Consider approval of the minutes from the January 5, 2017 meeting of the Board.  
 
BEGIN PUBLIC HEARING:  
 
ITEM NO. 3 VARIANCE FROM THE EXTERIOR SIDE YARD BUILDING SETBACK FOR 

A RESIDENTIAL DWELLING; 1501 OAK HILL AVENUE [DRG] 
 
B-16-00560:  A request for a variance as provided in Section 20-1309 of the Land 
Development Code of the City of Lawrence, Kansas, 2015 edition.  The request is for a 
variance from the 20 feet exterior side yard building setback standard required by Section 20-
601(a) of the City Code for the RS5 (Single-Dwelling Residential) District.  The applicant is 
seeking the variance from this code standard to allow for extra buildable envelope width on 
the 46.3 feet wide corner lot.  The property is located at 1501 Oak Hill Avenue.   Submitted by 
J. Dean Grob, Grob Engineering Services, LLC, for Bruce D. and Sharon L. Livingston, the 
property owners of record. 
 
ITEM NO. 4 VARIANCE FROM THE ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT BUILDING SIZE 

STANDARD AND PROPERTY OWNER OCCUPANY REQUIREMENT; 737 
ELM STREET [DRG] 

 
B-17-00001:  A request for variances as provided in Section 20-1309 of the Land Development Code 
of the City of Lawrence, Kansas, 2015 edition.  The first request is for a variance from the code 
permitted maximum size accessory dwelling unit defined in Section 20-534(2)(i) of the City Code.  The 
code standard limits the size of an accessory dwelling unit to no more that 33 percent of the living area 
of the primary dwelling or 960 square feet, whichever is less.  The living area in the principal dwelling 
is 532 square feet which limits the size of an accessory dwelling unit to 177 square feet.  The proposed 
size of the accessory dwelling unit is 780 square feet.  The second request is a variance from the 
property owner occupancy requirement in RS Districts per Section 20-534(2)(iv) of the City Code.  The 
property is located at 737 Elm.  Submitted by Susan Raines, the property owner of record. 
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ITEM NO. 5 APPEAL OF AN ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION INVOLVING THE DENIAL OF 

EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT REGISTRATION OF A 5-UNIT NON-CONFORMING 
RESIDENTIAL USE AT 433 OHIO STREET [DRG] 

 
B-16-00522:  Consider an appeal filed by Paul R. Horvath, Morning Star Management, LLC, 
representing Jason E. Horvath, property owner of record of the real property at 433 Ohio Street.  The 
appeal challenges an administrative determination, issued by letter dated November 21, 2016, from 
Ms. Sandra Day, AICP, Planner II, in the City of Lawrence Planning and Development Services 
Department, which determined the documentation provided to staff was not sufficient to certify 
registration of the property, located at 433 Ohio Street, as a five-unit non-conforming residential use.  
The appeal was filed under the guidelines of Section 20-1311 in the Land Development Code of the 
City of Lawrence, Kansas, 2015 edition.  Reasons for filing this appeal are cited by the appellant in their 
appeal packet dated December 7, 2016, and received in the Planning Office on December 7, 2016.      
 
ITEM NO. 6 MISCELLANEOUS  
 
a) Consider any other business to come before the Board.  
 
 



From: Susan Raines
To: David Guntert
Subject: 737 Elm
Date: Tuesday, January 24, 2017 12:52:43 PM

Dear Mr. Guntert,
 
After our conversation this morning I believe it is wise to postpone presenting my request for a variance to
 the zoning board until March 2, 2017.
 
I greatly appreciate your time this morning as we covered so many aspects of this project and the codes
 that affect the final building of the accessory dwelling at 737 Elm in North Lawrence.
 
Please do not hesitate to call or email me with any further questions or concerns.
 
Thank you!
 
Sincerely,
 
Susan Raines
 
Susan Raines
Executive Director
Bowlus Fine Arts & Cultural Center
205 E. Madison Avenue
Iola, KS 66749
620.365.4765 main
620.365.4775 direct
www.bowluscenter.org
susan.raines@bowluscenter.org
 

This email has been checked for viruses by Avast antivirus software. 
www.avast.com

mailto:susan.raines@bowluscenter.org
mailto:dguntert@lawrenceks.org
http://www.bowluscenter.org/
mailto:susan.raines@bowluscenter.org
https://www.avast.com/antivirus
https://www.avast.com/antivirus


 
LAWRENCE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS   
Meeting Minutes of January 5, 2017 – 6:30 p.m. 
______________________________________________________________________ 
Members present: Gardner, Holley, Mahoney, Wisner 
Staff present: Cargill, Crick, Guntert 
 
 
ITEM NO. 1 COMMUNICATIONS  
 

a) Acknowledge communications to come before the Board.  
 
Mr. David Guntert said staff received a communication from the applicant for Item 3, 
which was withdrawn.  
 

b) There were no abstentions.  
c) There were no items deferred.  

 
 
ITEM NO. 2 MINUTES  
 
Consider approval of the minutes from the November 3, 2016 meeting of the Board.  
 
ACTION TAKEN 
Motioned by Holley, seconded by Mahoney, to approve the minutes from the November 3, 
2016 meeting of the Board. 
 
 Motion carried 2-0-2. 
 
BEGIN PUBLIC HEARING:  
 
ITEM NO. 3 VARIANCE FROM THE REAR YARD BUILDING SETBACK FOR A 

RESIDENTIAL DWELLING DECK ADDITION; 315 HEADWATERS DRIVE 
[DRG] 

 
B-16-00380:  A request for a variance as provided in Section 20-1309 of the Land 
Development Code of the City of Lawrence, Kansas, 2015 edition.  The request is for a 
variance from the 30 feet minimum rear yard building setback standard in an RS7 (Single-
Dwelling Residential) District which is required by Section 20-601(a) of the City Code.  The 
applicant is seeking a variance from this code standard to allow the construction of a 10 feet 
deep deck addition that will reduce the rear yard building setback to a minimum of 20 feet.  
The property is located at 315 Headwaters Drive.   Submitted by Doug Hassig, President of 
R&H Builders, Inc., who is the property owner of record.  Deferred from the October 6th and 
November 3rd meetings by the applicant. 
 
 
ITEM NO. 4 VARIANCE FROM THE FRONT YARD BUILDING SETBACK FOR A 

RESIDENTIAL DWELLING DECK ADDITION; 2534 MAVERICK LANE 
[DRG] 

 
B-16-00481:  A request for a variance as provided in Section 20-1309 of the Land 
Development Code of the City of Lawrence, Kansas, 2015 edition.  The request is for a 
variance from the 25 feet front yard building setback standard required by Section 20-601(a) 
of the City Code for the RS7 (Single-Dwelling Residential) District.  The applicant is seeking a 
variance from this code standard to allow for construction of a 10 feet deep deck addition that 
will reduce the front yard building setback to a minimum of 12 feet.  The property is located at 
2534 Maverick Lane.   Submitted by William Morris, who is the property owner of record. 
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STAFF PRESENTATION 
Guntert presented the item. 
 
Gardner asked if there were any pictures of the property at eye level. 
 
Guntert offered to pull up a street view. 
 
They discussed surrounding properties. 
 
No public comment 
 
ACTION TAKEN 
Motioned by Gardner, seconded by Holley, to close public comment for the item. 
 
 Unanimously approved 4-0. 
 
BOARD DISCUSSION 
Mahoney said he has no problems with the request. 
 
ACTION TAKEN 
Motioned by Gardner, seconded by Wisner, to approve the variance based on findings in the 
staff report. 
 Unanimously approved 4-0. 
 
 
 
ITEM NO. 5 VARIANCE FROM THE ACCESSORY BUILDING SETBACK STANDARDS; 

401 LOUISIANA STREET [JSC] 
 
B-16-00515:  A request for variances as provided in Section 20-1309 of the Land 
Development Code of the City of Lawrence, Kansas, 2015 edition.  The first request is for a 
variance to allow an accessory pergola structure to be located in front of the 20 feet front yard 
building setback as required by Section 20-533(3) and Section 20-601(a) of the City Code in 
the RS5 (Single-Dwelling Residential) District.  The second request is to allow the proposed 
pergola to extend into the required 20 feet exterior side yard setback established in Section 
20-601(a) of the City Code.  The property is located at 401 Louisiana Street.  Submitted by 
Sean Bergin and Ann Lavaty, who are the property owners of record. 
 
STAFF PRESENTATION 
Crick presented the item. 
 
Wisner asked why the right-of-way for 4th Street is so significant. 
 
Crick said staff isn’t sure, but at the time it was built they felt the width was necessary. 
 
Gardner asked as if the right-of-way could be reduced. 
 
Crick said it’s possible. 
 
Holley asked if this project would remove any trees. 
 
Crick said it would not. 
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Holley asked if the notification radius was calculated from the center or perimeter of the 
property. 
 
Crick said its calculated 400 feet from the perimeter of the property. 
 
Holley asked if 400 Louisiana Street has been notified. 
 
Crick said that is correct. 
 
No public comment 
 
ACTION TAKEN 
Motioned by Mahoney, seconded by Holley to close public comment for the item. 
 
 Unanimously approved 4-0. 
 
BOARD DISCUSSION 
They agreed there was no issue with the request and that the setback from 4th Street is 
excessive. 
 
ACTION TAKEN 
Motioned by Gardner, seconded by Wisner, to approve the variance based on findings in the 
staff report. 
 
 Unanimously approved 4-0. 
 
 
ITEM NO. 6 MISCELLANEOUS  
 
a) Consider any other business to come before the Board.  

 
ACTION TAKEN 
Motioned by Gardner, seconded by Wisner, to approve the 2017 BZA Schedule. 
 
 Unanimously approved 4-0. 

 
 
ADJOURN 6:52 PM 
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ITEM NO. 3 VARIANCE FROM THE EXTERIOR SIDE YARD BUILDING SETBACK FOR 

A RESIDENTIAL DWELLING; 1501 OAK HILL AVENUE [DRG] 
 
B-16-00560:  A request for a variance as provided in Section 20-1309 of the Land 
Development Code of the City of Lawrence, Kansas, 2015 edition.  The request is for a 
variance from the 20 feet exterior side yard building setback standard required by Section 20-
601(a) of the City Code for the RS5 (Single-Dwelling Residential) District.  The applicant is 
seeking the variance from this code standard to allow for extra buildable envelope width on 
the 46.3 feet wide corner lot.  The property is located at 1501 Oak Hill Avenue.   Submitted by 
J. Dean Grob, Grob Engineering Services, LLC, for Bruce D. and Sharon L. Livingston, the 
property owners of record.  The legal description for each application is found in the 
respective project case file which is available in the Planning Office for review 
during regular office hours, 8-5 Monday - Friday. 
 
B. REASON FOR REQUEST 
 
Applicant’s Request – “The variance requested is from the exterior side yard setback for an 
existing platted lot.  The lot is 46.3 feet wide, faces Oak Hill Avenue and abuts Summit Street.  
Lot 37 is part of the plat of “Fairfax” which was completed in 1917.  The alley behind Lot 37 
was vacated many years back and ½ of the vacated alley was added to Lot 37 providing a 
depth ranging from 142.3’ to 150.9’.  Without the requested variance, the buildable envelope 
width would be 21.3’ (46.3’ minus 20’ exterior side yard and 5’ interior side yard).  The 
existing house has been condemned and either needs to be renovated or razed.  The owner 
believes the 21.3’ is too restrictive on allowable building width if the existing structure is razed 
and a new modern day structure is desired on Lot 37.  If the variance is granted, a 31.3’ wide 
building envelope would be achievable, which is similar to a typical RS5 lot.“   
 
   
C. ZONING AND LAND USE 
 
Current Zoning & Land Use: RS5 (Single-Dwelling Residential) District; residential 

dwelling and a detached accessory building on two 
platted lots 

 
Surrounding Zoning and Land Use:  RS5 District in all directions; single-dwelling 

residential homes on double lots to the north, east 
and west.  Single-dwelling residential homes on single 
lots to the south. 

 
 
D. ZONING ORDINANCE REQUIREMENTS 
 
Section 20-601(a), “DENSITY AND DIMENSIONAL STANDARDS; OCCUPANCY LIMITS, 
Residential Districts,” provides the minimum building setbacks, density, coverage and building 
height standards for each residential zoning district.  The code required minimum building 
setbacks for structures in the RS5 (Single-Dwelling Residential) District and what is proposed 
by the applicant follow:  
 South lot line (Front lot line – Oak Hill Ave.) – 20’ required; 20’ minimum proposed 
 North lot line (Rear lot line) – 20’ required; 81’ existing 
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East lot line (Interior side lot line) - 5’ required; existing - approx. 10’ encroachment 

onto adjacent lot in this development parcel;               
proposed – 5’ on Lot 37 

 
 West lot line (Exterior side lot line) – 20’ required; 10’ proposed 
 
 
E. SPECIFIC ANALYSIS 
 
Section 20-1309(g)(1) in the Development Code lists the five requisite conditions that have to 
be met for a variance to be approved. 
 
1. The variance request arises from such conditions which are unique to the property 
in question and not ordinarily found in the same zone or district; and are not created 
by an action or actions of the property owner or applicant. 
 
 
Applicant response: “With present building setback regulations, corner lots are generally larger 
in width to accommodate the wider exterior yard setback.  At the time of platting (1917), 
there were not the setback requirements that there are today.  There are numerous homes in 
the neighborhood that have setbacks less than present regulations.”   
 
Building Setback:  
The subject property is located in Fairfax Addition, which was platted in 1917.  Most lots in this 
plat where created with 40’ wide street frontage and 132’ lot depth.  The lots fronting Oak Hill 
Avenue between Prairie Avenue and Elmwood Street were platted as 46.3’ wide lots, for 
reasons unknown to staff.  According to the Douglas County Appraiser’s property record card, 
the existing residence was built circa 1920 which predates the City’s first zoning regulations 
adopted in 1927. 
 
The existing dwelling has been condemned by the City and either needs to be repaired or 
demolished.  Since the parcel consists of two platted lots, the applicant would like the option 
of possibly being able to build two homes on the property.  If the variance request is 
approved, the existing home will either be demolished so a new dwelling structure can be built 
on Lot 37 or it will be moved to the corner lot and remodeled to make it code compliant.  The 
home is approximately 28’ wide, which makes it necessary to seek the reduced exterior side 
yard setback even to relocate the existing dwelling.   
 
There are other developed corner lots in the neighborhood that appear to have structures that 
are not code compliant with the City’s current zoning setback standards.  Therefore, what the 
applicant is requesting is not unique to this property alone, it is a common development 
pattern in this neighborhood which existed when the applicant purchased their property circa 
2002 or 2003.   
 
Finding – The property was developed around 1920, which is prior to the City’s adoption of the 
first zoning ordinance in 1927.  The subdivision was platted in 1917.  Other properties in the 
neighborhood appear to have been developed with residential dwellings that are noncompliant 
with regard to the City’s current zoning setbacks.  The owner purchased the property in 2002 
or 2003 with all existing site improvements.   
 



BZA Staff Report 
February 2, 2017 

Item 3, Page 3 of 5 

 
2. That the granting of the variance will not adversely affect the rights of adjacent 
property owners or residents. 
 
Applicant response: “Granting of this variance would not affect the rights of adjacent property 
owners as the lot abuts street right-of-way on two sides.  The owner believes that the reduced 
set back would not affect the views to adjacent property to the north on Summit Street.”    
 
Building Setback:  
Granting the requested exterior side yard building setback, may affect the property owner to 
the north because the residential dwelling will be located closer to the exterior side property 
line (Summit Street) than the residential dwelling to the north.  However, in staff’s opinion, 
the effect of a reduced exterior side setback on the adjacent north property can be mitigated 
by keeping an extra deep rear building setback from the north property line.   
 
The property (1500 Oak Hill Avenue) on the southeast corner of Summit and Oak Hill Avenue 
is a single platted lot with similar lot frontage and depth.  The dwelling structure on that 
property appears to share a similar building setback along Summit Street as what the 
applicant has requested in their variance application.  Other examples of this same 
development pattern can be found in the neighborhood.  To staff’s knowledge, the reduced 
building setback has not been problematic for residents and property owners in the 
neighborhood. 
 
Finding -- Granting a variance reducing the code required 20’ exterior side yard building 
setback to a minimum of 10’ from Summit Street property line, which is necessary for the 
relocation of the existing residential structure or construction of a new residential dwelling on 
Lot 37, will not have an adverse effect upon the rights of adjacent property owners or 
residents. 
 
3. That the strict application of the provisions of this chapter for which variance is 
requested will constitute unnecessary hardship upon the property owner 
represented in the application. 
 
Applicant response: “Strict adherence to the exterior side yard setback requirement would not 
allow for the existing house to be relocated, nor possible construction of a new residence of 
similar size if razed.  Redevelopment of the site as two lots would not be possible without the 
requested variance.  The compact nature of the property creates hardship for the 
reconstruction of the proposed house.”   
 
Building Setback:  
In staff’s opinion, strict adherence to the code required building setbacks is a hardship for the 
property owner because of the platted lot size and size of the existing dwelling structure.  The 
existing dwelling is approximately 28 feet wide thus making it impossible to relocate on Lot 37 
(corner lot) and be code compliant will all building setbacks.   
 
However, the property owner may decide the structure is too far gone and cannot be moved 
and renovated on its own lot.  If that is the owner’s decision then other building design options 
become available that may not require a variance, or maybe not as much setback variance, 
from the code required 20’ exterior side yard setback.   
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Finding -- Strict adherence to the code required 20’ exterior side yard building setback is an 
unnecessary hardship for the property owner if they intend to move and renovate the existing 
residential dwelling onto the corner lot (Lot 37).  If the existing residential structure is 
demolished, the property owner has design options that may eliminate the need for a setback 
variance or maybe reduces the amount of variance needed. 
 
4. That the variance desired will not adversely affect the public health, safety, 
morals, order, convenience, prosperity, or general welfare. 
 
Applicant response: “The owner believes that granting the reduction in exterior side yard 
setback would not adversely affect the public health, safety, morals, order, convenience, 
prosperity or general welfare.  Vehicular access is provided for this lot to the adjacent streets 
and residential neighborhoods.  The owner believes that granting the reduction in exterior side 
yard setback would not affect the safety of the traveling public nor obscure the view of nearby 
residents.”   
 
Building Setback:  
In staff’s opinion, granting the requested variance for a 10’ exterior side yard building setback 
instead of the code required 20’ setback will not adversely affect the public health, safety, 
morals, order, convenience, prosperity or general welfare.  The proposed exterior side building 
setback is not uncommon within this neighborhood area.  To staff’s knowledge, this 
development pattern has not caused an adverse effect to the public health, safety, morals, 
order, convenience, prosperity or general welfare.  All new construction will have to adhere to 
the City’s building and life safety codes.     
 
Finding -- Granting a 10’ variance for the exterior side yard building setback will not adversely 
affect the public health, safety, morals, order, convenience, prosperity or general welfare.  The 
proposed setback is not uncommon in the neighborhood. 
 
5. That granting the variance desired will not be opposed to the general spirit and 
intent of this chapter. 
 
Applicant response: “Granting of the variance would not be opposed to the general spirit and 
intent of the development code.  There are numerous reductions in front and exterior side 
yard setbacks within the surrounding properties and the code addresses compatibility with 
adjacent properties.”   
 
Building Setback:  
In staff’s opinion, reducing the exterior side yard building setback to a minimum of 10 feet is 
not opposed to the general spirit and intent of the development code.  New infill development 
on lots that were platted prior to the city adopting zoning and subdivision regulations 
occasionally may require relief from today’s zoning codes.  Other properties in the 
neighborhood are developed with similar exterior side yard setbacks so the desired variance is 
not out of character with the existing development pattern. 
 
Finding – A 10’ exterior side yard building setback on the subject property is not opposed to 
the general spirit and intent of the code.  The proposed setback is compatible with the 
development pattern found on other property in this neighborhood.      
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Conclusion:   
 
Building Setback:  
Staff’s analysis finds the request meets the five conditions set forth in Section 20-1309(g)(1) 
of the Development Code the Board must find existing to grant a variance for the exterior side 
yard building setback provided the property owner decides to save the existing residential 
dwelling by moving it to Lot 37 and remodeling it to be City Building Code compliant.   
 
If the decision is made by the property owner to demolish the existing residential dwelling, 
staff believes the 3rd condition necessary for supporting a variance is not satisfied.  The 
applicant has not sufficiently established that no other design options exist for this lot to be 
developed in accordance with the current zoning setback, or at least not as much of a setback 
reduction. 
 
Recommendation:  
 
Staff recommends approval of the exterior side yard building setback variance, which is 
necessary for relocating the existing residential dwelling structure to Lot 37, based upon the 
findings in the staff report that conclude the request meets the 5 conditions outlined in 
Section 20-1309(g)(1) needed for variance approval. Staff’s recommendation includes the 
following condition: 

1) The Board of Zoning Appeals action is centered upon the existing residential dwelling 
being moved to Lot 37 and renovated to be City Building Code compliant.  The 
variance is not valid for new residential construction on Lot 37.  
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ITEM NO. 5 APPEAL OF AN ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION INVOLVING THE DENIAL OF 

EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT REGISTRATION OF A 5-UNIT NON-CONFORMING 
RESIDENTIAL USE AT 433 OHIO STREET [DRG] 

 
B-16-00522:  Consider an appeal filed by Paul R. Horvath, Morning Star Management, LLC, 
representing Jason E. Horvath, property owner of record of the real property at 433 Ohio Street.  The 
appeal challenges an administrative determination, issued by letter dated November 21, 2016, from 
Ms. Sandra Day, AICP, Planner II, in the City of Lawrence Planning and Development Services 
Department, which determined the documentation provided to staff was not sufficient to certify 
registration of the property, located at 433 Ohio Street, as a five-unit non-conforming residential use.  
The appeal was filed under the guidelines of Section 20-1311 in the Land Development Code of the 
City of Lawrence, Kansas, 2015 edition.  Reasons for filing this appeal are cited by the appellant in their 
appeal packet dated December 7, 2016, and received in the Planning Office on December 7, 2016.      
 
 
MATTER BEFORE THE BZA 
 
The only question before the Board of Zoning Appeals is: Did Staff err when it issued a written 
determination that 5 dwelling units cannot be certified as a legal nonconforming use based 
on a review of the evidence provided by the appellant and the zoning history of the 
property?  
 
REASON FOR THE APPEAL 
 
Section 20-1311 of the Land Development Code states, “Unless specifically provided for otherwise in 
this Development Code, the Board of Zoning Appeals is authorized to hear and decide appeals 
where it is alleged there is an error in any order, requirement, decision or determination 
made by an administrative official in the administration or enforcement of the provisions of this 
Development Code.” Emphasis added.   
 
Over a 6 month period of time, the appellant and City staff have been exchanging communications and 
information trying to establish whether the current number of dwelling units in the converted 
residential dwelling structure was legally created during a time period when the zoning of the property 
would have supported 5 dwelling units.  On November 21, 2016, Planning and Development Services 
Department staff notified the property owner that the documentation they provided to the City was 
insufficient to conclude the subject property was ever zoned to legally permit 5 dwelling units on the 
combined property land area.  Therefore, staff could not certify the property is a legal nonconforming 
use if the owner submitted an application for registration of a nonconforming use with the City.  A copy 
of the letter is attached.   
 
On December 7, 2016, the applicants’ representative, Paul R. Horvath, filed an “Application for Appeal 
of Administrative Decision to the Board of Zoning Appeals,” challenging the determination made by 
Planning Staff.  Included with the application is a letter from Mr. Horvath, which outlines a number of 
points why they believe staff’s determination is wrong.  The appeal was timely filed in the Planning 
Office, within 10 working days after the administrative determination was issued, in 
accordance with Section 20-1311(b) of the Land Development Code.  Emphasis added.   
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CURRENT ZONING AND LAND USE 
 
Current Zoning & Land Use: RS5 (Single-Dwelling Residential) District; residential 

dwelling converted to apartments. 
 
Surrounding Zoning and Land Use:  RS5 (Single-dwelling Residential) District to the north, 

south and east; North -- vacant undeveloped parcel 
serving as open space/yard area for single dwelling 
residential use to the north of it. 

South – single dwelling residential use. 

East – Open space behind a residential home at 444 Ohio 
Street, BNSF Railroad tracks and right-of-way, and 
Burcham Park to the east of the railroad right-of-way. 

RS7 (Single-Dwelling Residential) District and RS5 District 
to the west; single-dwelling residential homes and a 
vacant undeveloped parcel between 424 and 432 Louisiana 
Street 

 
PROPERTY HISTORY 
 
Circa 1856 –  Original Townsite of Lawrence was established by the Trustees of Lawrence Townsite.  

The plat laid out the city street network, park sites, and lots for development by those 
settling in Lawrence.  The subject property, which is today legally described as Lot 9 & 
Lot 7, less the North 40’ thereof, on Ohio Street is shown on this plat. 

 
Circa 1920 - Residential dwelling constructed on the property according to the Douglas County 

Appraiser’s Office records.  A 1918 Lawrence KS Sanborn Map shows a residential 
structure on Lot 9 and a smaller accessory structure near the alley on Lot 7. 

 
 Property has been sold and conveyed by deed to new owners as two full platted lots 

since at least 1901 [Lot 7 & 9] according to a non-exhaustive search of property deeds 
recorded at the Douglas County Register of Deeds Office. 

 
1926 - City of Lawrence adopts its first zoning regulations by the approval of Ordinance No. 

1537 on May 27, 1926.  The zoning of this area was established as U-1 (Dwelling 
House) District, which permitted “Dwellings”, defined as a “building arranged, intended 
or designed to be occupied by not more than two families.”  Apartments, boarding and 
lodging houses were not permitted in the U-1 District.  Further, the 1926 Zoning 
Ordinance identified “Height and Area” districts on the zoning map which established the 
setback, height, and lot area per family standards applied to the zoning of the property.  
The subject property was classified in Zone B, which required a minimum of 2,500 
square feet per family.  Based on the 1926 Zoning Ordinance, each lot would have been 
eligible for development of a “Dwelling” occupied by not more than two families.  

 
1949 - The City adopts Ordinance No. 2227 on November 14, 1949, which replaces the former 

zoning regulations and Official Zoning Districts Map of the City of Lawrence, Kansas.  
Zoning of the subject property was District B, Second Dwelling House District.  
Apartment buildings were not permitted in this district.  Density requirement was 3,000 
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square feet per family and one half of the alley could be considered part of the total lot 
area.   

 
1966 - City adopts Ordinance No. 3500, which replaces the old zoning regulations.  The entire 

city was rezoned to new zoning districts with a new Official Zoning Districts Map.  The 
subject property was in an area zoned RM-1 (Multiple-Family Residential) District.  In 
this district, multi-dwelling structures were permitted based upon a density standard of 
3,500 square feet of lot area per dwelling unit.  If Lots 7 & 9 were developed together 
as one development parcel, the land area would have permitted a total of 3 dwelling 
units.   

 
 An exception provision in the 1966 code allowed an existing lot of record in an RM-1 

District to use a 20 percent reduction of the lot area per dwelling unit standard.  
However, the exception provision (Section 20-1502) could not be used if “adjoining 
undeveloped land fronting on the same street was under the same ownership” on the 
effective date of Ordinance No. 4361 (January 30, 1973).   

 
 The residential dwelling structure at 433 Ohio Street is fully contained within the 

property boundaries of Lot 9.  
 
 The following code provision is from the 1966 Zoning Ordinance, as amended since its 

adoption.  This code provision addresses the continuance of non-conforming uses. 
 
    ARTICLE 13. GENERAL PROVISIONS 
 

20-1301. CONTINUING EXISTING NON-CONFORMING USES. 
Except as hereinafter specified, any non-conforming use of a building or 

structure; or a non-conforming building, structure and use thereof existing at the 
time of the enactment of this Ordinance may be continued, even though such 
use or building may not conform with provisions of this Ordinance for the district 
in which it is located: Provided that this section does not apply to any use or 
building established in violation of any zoning ordinance previously in effect in 
Lawrence unless said use or building now conforms with this Ordinance. (Code 
1979, 20-1001; Ord. 5034) [Emphasis added] 

 
1978 - Pinckney Neighborhood Plan was approved by the City.  The neighborhood plan 

identified areas in the neighborhood that should be evaluated for possible rezoning to 
more compatible districts that match the predominant land use pattern.  This area was 
included in a rezoning recommendation to downzone from RM-1 District to RS-2 (Single-
Family Residential) District. 

 
 Following legal notice and the code required public hearings, the City Commission 

approved zoning request Z-8-28-78 and passed Ordinance No. 4985 on March 27, 1978 
rezoning a large number of lots in the neighborhood to RS-2 District.  This action 
created nonconforming uses on some lots that were legally developed with more than 
one dwelling unit. 

 
1996 - The appellant purchases Lots 7 & 9 on contract from Allen D. Colebank. 
 
1997 - Property Deed for Lot 9 to Mr. Horvath was filed at the Douglas County Register of 

Deeds. 
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1998 - Property Deed for Lot 7 (undeveloped lot) to Mr. Horvath was filed at the Douglas 
County Register of Deeds. 

 
1998 - The North 40’ of Lot 7 is sold and deeded to Ms. Bender from Mr. Horvath.  This 

voluntary action by the appellant further compounds the nonconformity of this property 
by reducing the total development parcel square footage of Lots 7 & 9 from 11,700 
square feet to 7,020 square feet. [Emphasis added] 

 
2006 - The City adopts Ordinance No. 7985, Land Development Code, which replaces the old 

1966 Zoning Ordinance.  In addition, the city adopts Ordinance No. 7986 as the Official 
Zoning District Map pursuant to the newly adopted Land Development Code.   

 
 A number of new zoning district categories were created in the Land Development Code, 

including a new RS5 (Single-Dwelling Residential) District which is intended to address 
smaller lot sizes common in the older development areas in the City.  A large area in 
Pinckney Neighborhood, including the subject property, was rezoned as RS5 District. 

 
2014 - The City issued a Rental Dwelling License to the property owner for 5 dwelling units in 

the property addressed as 433 Ohio Street on July 21, 2014 with an expiration date of 
May 31, 2015. 

 
It is important to note that the issuance of an RLSF, RLMF or RLMA (Master License) 
rental license for dwelling units and structures containing multiple dwelling units only 
establishes compliance with the licensing requirements of Chapter 6, Article 13, Section 
6-1303(a) of the City Code, 2015 Edition, and amendments thereto, governing the 
renting, leasing, or letting of Residential Rental Property. The issuance of an RLSF, RLMF 
or RLMA rental license does not establish or authenticate that such dwelling units and 
structures are otherwise in compliance with the City’s Land Development Code found at 
Chapter 20 of the City Code, 2015 Edition, and amendments thereto.    

 
2015 - The Rental Dwelling License was renewed by the City on June 1, 2015 with an expiration 

date of April 30, 2016.   
 
April 2016 -  A request to the Planning Office was received from Jeff Hatfield seeking information 

regarding the property’s conformance as a multi-dwelling use in the RS5 District.   Ms. 
Sandra Day, AICP, Planner II, researched the zoning history of this property for Mr. 
Hatfield.  On April 11, 2016, a letter was sent to Mr. Hatfield which concluded 5 dwelling 
units in the residential dwelling converted  to apartments was never permitted by any 
previous zoning regulations adopted by the City.  Two dwelling units was the maximum 
density that can be documented to have been permitted to be developed on Lot 9. 
[Emphasis added] 

 
May 2016 - City staff members met with Jason Horvath, Paul Horvath, and Jack Klinknett on May 

13th to further discuss the zoning conformity of this multi-family residential use property 
and what documentation needs to be provided for staff to determine the land use 
density was established at a time prior to the City’s adoption of zoning regulations or 
when the zoning laws would have permitted a density of 5 dwelling units.   

 
 On May 19th, staff mailed a response letter to Jason Horvath concluding the past zoning 

of the property would support a maximum of 2 dwelling units on each lot.  At no time 
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since the City established zoning regulations (1927) was this property zoned to allow a 
density of 5 dwelling units. 

 
November 2016 - Additional documentation was provided to staff by Mr. Horvath in the form of 

historical records from 1961 – 1978 Polk, Cole’s and Cross Reference City 
Directories; and, old newspaper ads from November 30, 1922 listing rooms and 
apartments for rent.   

 
A written response was sent to Mr. Jason Horvath on November 21st, which 
concluded the evidence provided to staff was not sufficient to certify the 
development density on this property was established before zoning regulations 
were adopted by the City.  The ads published in the Journal World newspaper 
advertised “Room for Rent” which is not the same thing as an apartment.  In 
addition, following the City’s adoption of zoning regulations dating back to 1927, 
the subject property has not been zoned for the number of dwelling units 
currently in this structure.  Therefore, staff cannot “certify this property as a 
non-conforming use in accordance with the Development Code Section 20-1502.” 

 
LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE 
 

ARTICLE 15 NONCONFORMITIES 
 
20-1501 GENERAL 
 
(a) Scope 
The regulations of this article govern uses, Structures, Lots and other situations that came into 
existence legally, but that do not conform to one or more requirements of this Development Code. 
These are referred to in this Development Code as “nonconformities.” Nonconformities are legal 
situations and have legal status under this Development Code. 
 
(b) General Policy 
To encourage development consistent with this Development Code and provide Landowners with 
reasonable use of their land, it is the general policy of the City to allow uses, Structures, Lots and other 
situations that came into existence legally, in conformance with then-applicable requirements, to 
continue to exist and be put to productive use, but to bring as many aspects of these situations into 
compliance with existing regulations over time as is reasonably possible. Provided, however, that 
where previously complying property no longer complies with the regulations of this Development Code 
solely as a result of a governmental taking or acquisition for right-of-way, Easement or other 
governmental use, the failure to comply created by the taking or acquisition shall not constitute a 
nonconformity. 
 
(c) Intent 
The regulations of this article are intended to: 
(1) recognize the interests of Landowners in continuing to use their property; 
(2) promote reuse and rehabilitation of existing Buildings; and 
(3) place reasonable limits on the expansion and alteration of nonconformities that have the potential 
to adversely affect surrounding properties or the community as a whole. 
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(d) Authority to Continue 
Any nonconformity that existed on the Effective Date, or that becomes nonconforming upon the 
adoption of any amendment to this Development Code, may be continued in accordance with the 
provisions of this article. 
 
(e) Determination of Nonconformity Status 
The burden of proving, by clear and convincing evidence, that a nonconformity exists rests with the 
subject Landowner. 
 
(f) Repairs and Maintenance 
(1) Incidental repairs and normal maintenance necessary to keep a nonconforming Structure in sound 
condition are permitted, unless those repairs are otherwise expressly prohibited by this Development 
Code. 
(2) Nothing in this article will be construed to prevent Structures from being structurally strengthened 
or restored to a safe condition, in accordance with an official order of a public official. 
(3) Change of Tenancy or Ownership 
Nonconformity status runs with the land and is not affected by changes of tenancy, Ownership, or 
management. 
 
20-1502 NONCONFORMING USES 
 
(a) Definition 
A nonconforming use is a land use that was legally established, but that is no longer allowed by the 
use regulations of the Zoning District in which it is located. 
 
 
MATTER BEFORE THE BZA 
 
The only question before the Board of Zoning Appeals is: Did Staff err when it issued a written 
determination that 5 dwelling units cannot be certified as a legal nonconforming use based 
on a review of the evidence provided by the appellant and the zoning history of the 
property?  
 
 
ACTION REQUESTED:  
 
Find no error was made in the conclusions and written notification, dated November 21, 2016, issued 
to Jason E. Horvath that sufficient evidence has not been provided to certify the property as a legal 
nonconforming use. 
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433 Ohio Street 
JOINPIN 079-30-0-30-08-013.01-0 
Current Legal OHIO STREET LT 9 & LT 7,LESS N40 FT THEREOF D 614/480 (U01867A & PORTION U01866A 

COMBINED 1998) 
 
Existing Lot Area 7,041 SF (.16 Acres)   
Existing density is 31.25 DU/AC [5 units/.16 Acres]. 
 
Appraisal Data Summary 

• Year Built – 1920. Structure shown on 1918 Sanborn Map.  
• Use – Dwelling converted to apartments 
• 6 BR/ 5 units 

 
No record of site plan 
Adjacent to but not within Pinckney I Historic District 
Floodplain – Zone X protected by Levee; not part of regulatory floodplain. 
 
Zoning 2006 to current –RS5 
Zoning prior to 2006 –  RS2 
Zoning 1978 to 2006 –  RS2 

• Z-8-28-78; Ordinance No. 4985; RM-1 to RS-2 
• Zoning report shows 4 units, identified as non-conforming. 

 
Zoning 1966 to 1978 – RM-1: 
Multi-Dwelling uses permitted with 3,500 SF per unit. Maximum density allowed 3.3 dwelling units on 
11,700 [must include all of Lot 7 and Lot 9]. Structure was not built “over platted lot line.” 
 
Zoning 1949 – B District, second Dwelling. Apartment Building not permitted. Density required 3,000 SF 
per family.  Maximum density allowed 3.9 dwellings on 11,700 SF [must include all of Lot 7 and Lot 9 with not 
more than two units per lot].  

• More than two units is non-conforming use.  
• Two units could have been built on each lot. 

 
Zoning 1927 – U-1 District which allows 1 and two family dwellings, but not apartment houses and it is in 
the B District which required not less than 2500 SF per family.  Maximum density allowed 4.6 dwellings on 
11,700 SF [must include all of Lot 7 and Lot 9 with not more than two units per lot].  

• More than two units is non-conforming. 
• Two units could have been built on each lot. 

 
Lot Ownership 
1998; N 40’ Lot 7 Deed from Horvath to Bender [By selling off portion of lot owner created additional non-

conforming lot by self-act.] 
1998; Lot 7  Deed to Horvath 
1997; Lot 9  Deed to Horvath 
1996; Lot 7 & 9  Affidavit of Equitable Interest (Horvath purchasing on contract)      
 
1927 Sanborn Map Shows Dwelling on Lot 9 and accessory structure on Lot 7.  
House Built 1920 – [Lot 9, Ohio Street] 
1918 Sanborn Map Shows Dwelling on Lot 9 and accessory structure on Lot 7.  
Platted per Original Town site 1870. 
 
Use would have to have been built or converted prior to 1927 to meet the provisions of non-conforming.  
Except that 1978 staff report acknowledges the unit as having at least 4 units and a non-conforming use. This 
would still have exceeded the maximum density 
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From: Sheila Stogsdill
To: Sandra Day
Cc: Lynne Zollner; Brian Jimenez
Subject: RE: ZC-16-00124 433 Ohio Street
Date: Monday, November 21, 2016 3:48:28 PM

Sandy –
 
I did a quick look at the property transfers that occurred with this property on the Reg of Deeds site
to see when Shellie Bender acquired the N 40’ of Lot 7.
 
It looks like the Horvath’s bought Lot 7 & 9 on contract and finally owned both lots in 1998.
 
On June 30, 1998, the Horvath’s sold the north 40’ of Lot 7 to Shellie Bender.  She had purchased Lot
5 in 1991.
 
IF the Horvath property was entitled to two units per lot, it seems they expanded their own
nonconformity when they sold most of the north lot in 1998.
 
1991      Lot 5                     Deed to Bender
 
1996      Lot 7 & 9              Affidavit of Equitable Interest (Horvath purchasing on contract)    
1997      Lot 9                     Deed to Horvath
1998      Lot 7                     Deed to Horvath
 
1998      N 40’ Lot 7          Deed from Horvath to Bender
 
 
Sheila
 
"Your opinion counts!  Customer feedback helps us serve you better.  Please tell us how we’re doing
by completing this short online Customer Satisfaction Survey:
http://lawrenceks.org/pds/survey/satisfaction."
 
 

From: Sandra Day 
Sent: Monday, November 21, 2016 12:38 PM
To: Sheila Stogsdill
Cc: Lynne Zollner; Brian Jimenez
Subject: FW: ZC-16-00124 433 Ohio Street
 
All,
I am sending you this email so you are sort of in the loop. Mr. Horvath is convinced that this is or was
a double lot. I am terrible with the deed searches but from the sanborn maps it seems that they
were to parcels and I just do not see where he is getting two lots from. I think he is arguing that he
should get up to 4 units because it was two lots.
 
I’m sure there is more to come. Scott looked over letter a couple times and I just sent it off to Mr.

mailto:/O=LAWRENCE/OU=CITYHALL/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=SSTOGSDILL
mailto:sday@lawrenceks.org
mailto:lzollner@lawrenceks.org
mailto:bjimenez@lawrenceks.org
http://lawrenceks.org/pds/survey/satisfaction


Horvath.
 
ZC-16-00124.
 
Me.
 
 
From: Paul R. Horvath [mailto:morningstarpaul@gmail.com] 
Sent: Monday, November 21, 2016 12:28 PM
To: Sandra Day
Cc: Jason Horvath (jason.e.horvath@gmail.com); klinknett@gmail.com; Brian Jimenez
Subject: Re: ZC-16-00124 433 Ohio Street
 
I understand you mean 2 units per lot? Please clarify this point. Thanks,Paul
 
On Mon, Nov 21, 2016 at 12:22 PM, Sandra Day <sday@lawrenceks.org> wrote:
Mr. Horvath,
 
Attached is a letter summarizing my review of the most recent information regarding the non-
conforming use status of the property at 433 Ohio. Unfortunately the advertisements do not
demonstrate the use of the property as a multi-dwelling (Apartment) but rather a single
dwelling with rooms that were rented much like a boarding house or congregate living in
today’s code.
 
Based on my review this property could not have included more than two units historically per
the various applicable zoning codes and the property size.  Please let me know if you have any
questions.
 
Sincerely
 
Sandy Day
 

 Sandra L. Day, AICP, City/County Planner- sday@lawrenceks.org
Planning Division | www.lawrenceks.org/pds
P.O. Box 708, Lawrence,KS 66044
Office (785) 832-3161 | Fax (785) 832-3160
 
“Your opinion counts!  Customer feedback helps us serve you better.  Please tell us how we’re doing by
completing this short online Customer Satisfaction Survey:
http://lawrenceks.org/pds/survey/satisfaction.”
 
 

mailto:morningstarpaul@gmail.com
mailto:jason.e.horvath@gmail.com
mailto:klinknett@gmail.com
mailto:sday@lawrenceks.org
mailto:sday@ci.lawrence.ks.us
http://www.lawrenceks.org/pds
tel:%28785%29%20832-3161
tel:%28785%29%20832-3160
http://lawrenceks.org/pds/survey/satisfaction
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April 11, 2016 
 
 
Jeff Hatfield 
Larry A. Hatfield Appraisals, LLC 
P.O. Box 505 
Lawrence, Kansas 66044 
 

Sent via email: jeff@hatfieldappraisals.com 
 
 
RE: ZC-16-00124: Zoning Certification letter for 433 Ohio, legally described as Lots 7 and 

9 Ohio Street, Less the N. 40’ of Lot 7, in the City of Lawrence, Douglas County, Kansas 
(PIN: 079-30-0-30-08-013.01-0) 

 
Mr. Hatfield: 
 
The following information is provided in response to your 4 April 2016 request for information 
regarding the parcel’s conformance as a multi-dwelling use in the RS5 District in the City of 
Lawrence, Douglas County, Kansas. 
 
433 Ohio Street is zoned RS5, Single-Dwelling Residential District – 5,000 square feet minimum 
lot size. The property was rezoned from RS-2 (single-Dwelling Residential) District to the 
current RS5 District in 2006. The property was zoned RS-2 from 1978 to 2006.  
 
The property was rezoned from RM-1 to RS-2 in 1978 as part of a larger downzoning per 
ordinance 4985. The RM-1 district permitted multi-dwelling uses with a minimum 3,500 SF per 
unit. The property includes 7,041 SF and would have only accommodated two dwelling units. 
More than two units would have been non-conforming.  
 
Staff reviewed the 1949 and 1927 Zoning Regulations.  
 

• 1949 – B District, second Dwelling. Apartment Building not permitted. Density required 
3,000 SF per family.  Maximum density allowed 2.3 dwellings on 7,041 SF lot. More than 
two units are non-conforming.  

 
• 1927 – U-1 District which allows one and two family dwellings, but not apartment 

houses and it is in the B District which required not less than 2500 SF per family.  (2.8 
dwelling on 7,041 SF). More than two units are non-conforming. 

 

 We are committed to providing excellent city services that enhance the quality of life for the Lawrence Community 

mailto:jeff@hatfieldappraisals.com


Section 20-1502 describes a nonconforming use as a land use that was legally established, but 
that is no longer allowed by the use regulations of the zoning district is which it is located.  
In all instances the use is found to be non-conforming with the zoning regulations. The use 
would have to have been established prior to 1927 to include more than 4 dwelling units. The 
1978 staff report discusses and indicates that the use existed at that time with 4 units. There is 
no documentation when a fifth unit was added. The 1978 staff report did not declare or 
acknowledge the use as a “legal nonconforming use.”  
 
Conclusion: The maximum number of units permitted that can be documented is two. The 
property owner would need to provide documentation showing continued use prior to 1927 for 
a multi-dwelling use.  
 
I will be happy to review any additional documentation you may choose to provide regarding 
this property.  
 
Please feel free to contact me should you have any additional questions at (785) 832-3163 or 
sday@lawrenceks.org. 
 
 
Respectfully, 
 
 
Sandra L. Day, AICP 
Planner II 
 

ZC-15-00250: 1616 Massachusetts Street 
Lawrence, Douglas County, Kansas  Page 2 of 2 

 

mailto:sday@lawrenceks.org


 

6 East 6th St.      www.lawrenceks.org/pds Phone 785-832-3150 
P.O. Box 708  Tdd 785-832-3205 
Lawrence, KS 66044  Fax 785-832-3160 

May 19, 2016
 
Jason E. Horvath 
109 E 17th Terrace 
Lawrence, KS 66044 
 

RE:  ZC-16-00124; 433 OHIO ST 
 079-30-0-30-08-013.01-0 
 
Sent via email to: jason.e.horvath@gmail.com 
moringstarpaul@gmail.com 
klinknett@gmail.com 

 
 

Dear Mr. Horvath: 

This letter is to follow up our meeting on May 13, 2016. The subject property, 433 Ohio Street, 
is zoned RS5 (Single-Dwelling Residential) District.  As we discussed, that district allows one 
detached residence located on an individual lot, unless a property owner can document a legal 
non-conforming use.  
 
Based on the recent research completed by staff at the request of Jeff Hatfield in April 2016, 
the existing multi-dwelling use of the subject property was not found to be a legal non-
conforming use under Section 20-1502 of the Land Development Code. However, staff did find 
that multi-dwelling uses would have been permitted on the subject property prior to 1927.  
 
Based on staff’s research, a duplex would have been allowed on the subject property between 
1927 and 1966. In 1966, the property was rezoned to RM-1 (Multiple-Family Residential) 
District, with a maximum allowed density of 12 units per acre and 3,500 SF per unit required.  
The allowed density of the district and the size of the property would have only permitted two 
(2) units. More than two units would have been non-conforming.  
 
The subject property as developed and reported includes five (5) dwelling units on a .16 acre 
parcel of land. The equivalent density is 31.25 dwelling units per acre. The property is 
surrounded by RS5 (Single-Dwelling Residential) District zoning to the north, south and east 
and RS7 (Single-Dwelling Residential) District zoning to the west.  
 
 
If you can provide any additional documentation regarding the use of the subject property, I 
will be happy to review the information and provide a determination regarding the ability to 

 
We are committed to providing excellent city services that enhance the quality of life for the Lawrence Community 

http://www.lawrenceks.org/pds
mailto:jason.e.horvath@gmail.com
mailto:moringstarpaul@gmail.com
mailto:klinknett@gmail.com


 

register the property as a legal non-conforming use. Some suggested sources include history of 
use found at Watkins Museum, review of Polk directories, and other similar sources.  
 
Per our discussions of May 13, 2016, staff recommends that you provide additional 
documentation by June 6, 2016. Staff will meet with you following that date to further discuss 
options for the subject property.  
 
Please feel free to contact me at 785-832-3161 or sday@lawrenceks.org with any questions or 
concerns. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Sandra Day, AICP 
Current Planner
 

 

mailto:sday@lawrenceks.org


 

 

6 East 6th St.      www.lawrenceks.org/pds Phone 785-832-3150 
P.O. Box 708  Tdd 785-832-3205 
Lawrence, KS 66044  Fax 785-832-3160 

We are committed to providing excellent city services that enhance the quality of life for the Lawrence Community 

Jason E. Horvath        November 21, 2016 
109 E 17th Terrace 
Lawrence, KS 66044 
 

RE:  ZC-16-00124; 433 OHIO ST [Parcel No.: 079-30-0-30-08-013.01-0] 
Legal Description: Ohio Street, Lot 9 and Lot 7 less the north 40’ 

 
Sent via email to: jason.e.horvath@gmail.com; morningstarpaul@gmail.com and  

klinknett@gmail.com 
 

Dear Mr. Horvath: 
 
This letter is provided in response to additional documentation provided to the Planning Office 
regarding property at 433 Ohio Street and your request to register the property as a five-unit 
non-conforming residential use per Section 20-1502 of the Development Code. 
 
Based on previous research for this property, the earliest possible date that an apartment 
(Multi-Dwelling Residential) use would have been permitted was in 1927. The additional 
documentation you provided for staff review consists of copies of pages from the Journal World 
Newspaper dated November 30, 1922. The paper included listings for both “Rooms for Rent” 
and “Apartments for Rent”. The advertisements for 433 are listed as room for rent. It does not 
list how many. A “room for rent” does not constitute an “apartment”.  
 
Apartment uses were permitted on this property prior to 1927 and for a period between 1966 
and 1978 subject to a maximum density based on the size of the property. Staff’s research 
concluded that the documentable, maximum number, of dwelling units permitted for this 
property is two (2) dwelling units.   
 
Sufficient documentation has not been provided to certify this property as a non-conforming 
use in accordance with the Development Code Section 20-1502; as a 5-unit Multi-Dwelling 
Residence (apartment building). Please feel free to contact me at 785-832-3161 or 
sday@lawrenceks.org with any questions or concerns. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Sandra Day, AICP 
Planner II 
 

http://www.lawrenceks.org/pds
mailto:jason.e.horvath@gmail.com
mailto:morningstarpaul@gmail.com
mailto:klinknett@gmail.com
mailto:sday@lawrenceks.org


 

2 | P a g e  Z C - 1 6 - 0 0 1 2 4  ( 4 3 3  O h i o  S t r e e t )  
 

Property characteristics: 433 Ohio Street 
• The legal description of the property includes all of a platted Lot 9 Ohio Street and the 

south 10’ of Lot 7 Ohio Street for a combined area of 7,041 SF.  
 

• This property is currently zoned RS5 (Single-Dwelling Residential) District.  
 

• Existing structure includes five (5) dwelling units on a .1616 acre parcel 
 

• The existing density is 31.25 dwelling units per acre.  
 

• The use of the property as an apartment (Multi-Dwelling Residential) is not permitted in 
the RS5 District unless it can be clearly demonstrated that the use meets the 
requirements of the Land Development Code Section 20-1502 – Non-Conforming Use.  

 
Analysis of Zoning Districts 
1927 to 1966 
In both the 1949 and 1927 zoning maps the property was zoned for One and Two-Family 
Dwellings. This use continued to be allowed until 1966 when the property was rezoned to RM-1 
(Multiple-Family Residential) District.  
 
1966 to 1978 
The RM-1 (Multiple-Family Residential) District allowed a density of 12 units per acre and 3,500 
SF per unit required.  Based on the property size of 7,041 SF (.1616 AC), a maximum of two 
total dwelling units would be permitted between 1966 and 1978.  
 
1978 to 2006 
The property was included in downzoning application for the neighborhood and rezoned from 
RM-1 to RS-2 (Single-Dwelling Residential) District by Ordinance 4985. The RS-2 District 
required a minimum 7,000 SF per unit and allowed only one Detached Single-Family Residential 
unit per lot.  
 
2006 to Current 
The property was rezoned to RS5 (Single-Dwelling Residential) District in 2006. This district 
requires a minimum 5,000 SF per unit and allows only one Detached Single-Family Residential 
unit per lot.  
 



 

 

6 East 6th St.      www.lawrenceks.org/pds Phone 785-832-3150 
P.O. Box 708  Tdd 785-832-3205 
Lawrence, KS 66044  Fax 785-832-3160 

We are committed to providing excellent city services that enhance the quality of life for the Lawrence Community 

November 21, 2016
 
Jason E. Horvath 
109 E 17th Terrace 
Lawrence, KS 66044 
 

RE:  ZC-16-00124; 433 OHIO ST 
 079-30-0-30-08-013.01-0 
 
Sent via email to: jason.e.horvath@gmail.com 
moringstarpaul@gmail.com 
klinknett@gmail.com 

 
Dear Mr. Horvath: 

Please be advised that per section 20-1311 you may choose to appeal staff determination that 
the finding of 433 Ohio is not a non-conforming use per 20-1502, as stated in my letter dated 
November 21, 2016.   
 
Appeals of administrate decisions shall be filed with the Planning director within 10 working 
days. The deadline for making an appeal of the administrative determination is Wednesday, 
December 7, 2016. Please be advised that our offices will be closed on Thursday and Friday, 
November 24th & 25, 2016. Regular office hours are between 8:00 A.M. and 5:00 P.M. Monday-
Friday.  
 
An application for an appeal is available on line at:  
https://assets.lawrenceks.org/assets/pds/planning/documents/form-appealBZA.pdf.  
 
When an appeal is filed staff will schedule a meeting with the Board of Zoning Appeals and 
provide property owner notice as required in section 20-1311 (e).  Please feel free to contact 
me at 785-832-3161 or sday@lawrenceks.org with any questions or concerns. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Sandra Day, AICP 
Planner II 

http://www.lawrenceks.org/pds
mailto:jason.e.horvath@gmail.com
mailto:moringstarpaul@gmail.com
mailto:klinknett@gmail.com
https://assets.lawrenceks.org/assets/pds/planning/documents/form-appealBZA.pdf
mailto:sday@lawrenceks.org


From: Jim Black
To: David Guntert
Subject: 433 Ohio St.
Date: Tuesday, January 31, 2017 3:12:03 PM

David-My name is Jim Black, son of Marge Black-400 Louisiana St. My parents have lived at
 400 La. St. since 1949. Marge feels that this neighborhood, North of 6th St. needs to remain
 single family and not start breaking up these houses into multiple living units. Who authorized
 this landlord to breakup this house into so many living units? We will be out of town and not
 able to attend the Lawrence Board of Zoning Appeals meeting on Feb. 2nd. Thanks-Jim Black
 785-766-0891

mailto:jim@bcrstorage.com
mailto:dguntert@lawrenceks.org
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